

IN THE SUPREME COURT

OF THE

STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC00-458

---

JASON LOONEY,

Appellant,

vs.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE

THE CIRCUIT COURT

SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

IN AND FOR WAKULLA COUNTY

---

---

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

---

BARBARA SANDERS  
Fla. Bar #442178  
Attorney for Appellant  
80 Market Street  
P.O. Box 157  
Apalachicola, Florida 32329  
(850) 653-8976

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . . iii

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS . . . . . 1

ARGUMENT . . . . . 3

I. THE DEATH SENTENCE IMPOSED IN THIS CASE IS

DISPROPORTIONATE . . . . . 3

II. FOUR OF THE SEVEN AGGRAVATING FACTORS UPON WHICH

THE JURY WAS INSTRUCTED AND WHICH THE TRIAL COURT

FOUND ARE LEGALLY INAPPLICABLE . . . . . 10

III. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY EXCUSED FOR CAUSE A

VENIRE MEMBER WHOSE OPPOSITION TO THE DEATH PENALTY DID

NOT PREVENT OR SUBSTANTIALLY IMPAIR HER ABILITY TO

PERFORM JURY OBLIGATIONS . . . . . 11

IV. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENSE

MOTION TO REQUIRE UNANIMOUS VERDICT . . . . . 12

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY ADMITTING GRUESOME

PHOTOGRAPHS OF THE BODIES AT THE CRIME SCENE AND

THE AUTOPSY . . . . . 18

A. The probative value of the gruesome pictures of

the charred bodies at the scene of the murder and

arson was substantially outweighed by the danger

of unfair prejudice and needless presentation

of cumulative evidence. . . . . . 19

B. The gruesome pictures of the bodies at the autopsy were not used by the medical examiner to illustrate his opinion of the cause of death and were therefore irrelevant 22

VI. THE DETAILS OF THE COLLATERAL CRIMES IN VOLUSIA COUNTY BECAME A FEATURE OF THE TRIAL CAUSING PREJUDICE THAT SUBSTANTIALLY OUTWEIGHED THE PROBATIVE VALUE OF THE EVIDENCE 23

VII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY REFUSING TO GRANT A MISTRIAL AFTER A STATE’S WITNESS TESTIFIED ABOUT HEARSAY STATEMENTS BY THE NON-TESTIFYING CO-DEFENDANT WHICH INCRIMINATED LOONEY . 23

VIII. THE STATUTE AUTHORIZING THE ADMISSION OF VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL USURPATION OF THE COURT’S RULEMAKING AUTHORITY UNDER ARTICLE V, § 2, OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION MAKING THE ADMISSION OF SUCH TESTIMONY UNCONSTITUTIONAL AND REVERSIBLE ERROR . . . . . 24

IX. THE EVIDENCE WAS INSUFFICIENT AS A MATTER OF LAW TO SUSTAIN THE CONVICTIONS . . . . . 27

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE . . . . . 27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . . 28

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

| <b><u>Cases</u></b>  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Allen v. Butterworth</u> , 756 So.2d 52 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .   | 26          |
| <u>Almeida v. State</u> , 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .  | 22          |
| <u>Almendarez-Torres [v. United States]</u> , 523 U.S. [224,] 257,<br>n.2, 118 S. Ct. 1219 [(1998) . . . . . | 14, 18      |
| <u>Alston v. State</u> , 723 So.2d 148 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .   | 20          |
| <u>Apprendi v. New Jersey</u> , 120 S. Ct. 2348 (2000) . . . . .   | 12-14, 18   |
| <u>Booker v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 910 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .   | 26          |
| <u>Brown v. State</u> , 721 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .  | 8           |
| <u>Burns v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 646 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .  | 24, 25      |
| <u>Castillo v. United States</u> , ___ U.S.___, 120 S. Ct. 2090 (2000)                                       | 15          |
| <u>Czubak v. State</u> , 570 So.2d 925 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .   | 20, 21      |
| <u>Farina v. State</u> , 680 So.2d 392 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .   | 11          |
| <u>Frore v. White</u> , ___ U.S.___, 14 Fla. L.<br>Weekly Fed S42 (January 9, 2001) . . . . .                | 12          |
| <u>Gore v. State</u> , 475 So.2d 1205 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .  | 20          |
| <u>Gray v. Mississippi</u> , 481 U.S. 648 (1987) . . . . .   | 11          |
| <u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 693 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .  | 22          |
| <u>Gudinas v. State</u> , 693 So.2d 958 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .  | 20          |
| <u>Hazen v. State</u> , 700 So.2d 1207 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .   | 8           |
| <u>Howell v. State</u> , 707 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .  | 7           |
| <u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> 443 U.S.307 (1979) . . . . .  | 12          |

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| <u>Jennings v. State</u> , 718 So.2d 144, 153 (Fla. 1998) . . . . .                                   | 7      |
| <u>Johnson v. State</u> , 608 So.2d 4 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .   | 11     |
| <u>Jones v. United States</u> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) . . . . .   | 15     |
| <u>Larzelere v. State</u> , 676 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .                                       | 7      |
| <u>Mansfield v. State</u> , 758 So.2d 636 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .                                       | 20     |
| <u>Maxwell v. State</u> , 657 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .  | 26     |
| <u>Muhammad v. State</u> , ___ So.2d ___, 26 Fla. L.<br>Weekly S37, 38 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .          | 11     |
| <u>Nixon v. State</u> , 572 So.2d 1336 (Fla. 1990) . . . . .  | 20     |
| <u>Pangburn v State</u> , 661 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .  | 20     |
| <u>Puccio v. State</u> , 701 So.2d 858 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .  | 5, 9   |
| <u>Ruiz v. State</u> , 743 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1999) . . . . .  | 21     |
| <u>Sexton v. State</u> , ____ So.2d ____, 25 Fla. L.<br>Weekly S818 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .             | 5      |
| <u>Sliney v. State</u> , 699 So.2d 662 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .  | 10     |
| <u>Smith v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 894 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .   | 11, 25 |
| <u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .                                       | 23, 24 |
| <u>State v. Dobbert</u> , 375 So.2d 1069 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .  | 25     |
| <u>State v. Maxwell</u> , 647 So.2d 871 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1995) . . . . .                     | 26     |
| <u>State v. Vaught</u> , 410 S.2d 147 (Fla. 1992) . . . . .   | 25     |
| <u>State v. Windom</u> , 656 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1985) . . . . .  | 25     |
| <u>Thompson v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 261 (Fla.),<br><u>cert. denied</u> 510 U.S. 966 (1993) . . . . . | 21     |

United States v. Rogers, 228 F. 3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2000) . 13

Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639, 110 S. Ct.  
3047, 111 L.Ed.2d 511 (1990) . . . . . 13-18

Weeks v. State, 761 A.2d 804 (Del. 2000) . . . . . 18

Wilson v. State, 436 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1983) . . . . . 20
